
 

 
Local Pension Board 

 
Date Thursday 7 December 2023 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

3. The Minutes of the Meetings held on 15 June 2023 and 14 
September 2023 (Pages 21 - 34) 

4. Observations and Feedback from:   

 Pension Fund Committee held on 7 December 2023. 

5. Local Pension Board Training - Verbal Update   

6. Pension Fund Debt Management  (Pages 35 - 44) 

7. Responsible Investment Policy  (Pages 45 - 92) 

8. Regulatory Update  (Pages 93 - 158) 

9. Pension Administration Report  (Pages 159 - 170) 

10. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts - Verbal Update   

11. Date of Next Meeting - 14 March 2024   

12. Any Other Business   

 
 

Helen Bradley 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
29 November 2023 
 
 
 

https://democracy.durham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=250&MId=15298


 
To: 

 
The Members of the Local Pension Board 

  
 Scheme Employer Representatives: 

Councillors A Hopgood and D Stoker 
 
Scheme Member Representatives: 
N Hancock, L Oliver and W Pattison (Chair) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 

 



 

             

        

 Pension Fund Committee 

  

 Abbreviations 

 

List of commonly used abbreviations 

 

AB    Alliance Bernstein, the Fund’s Bonds manager 

ACS Authorised Contractual Scheme, the collective 
investment scheme used by BCPP for asset pooling 

AUM   Assets Under Management 

BCPP Border to Coast Pensions Partnership, the Fund’s 
asset pool 

CBRE Coldwell Banker Richard Ellis, the Fund’s Real 
Estate manager 

CEO Chief Executive Officer 

CIO Chief Investment Officer 

CIPFA The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy 

CLG Communities and Local Government (former name of 
MHCLG) 

COO Chief
[...]
 state, company and personal pensions. It helps 
any member of the public who has a problem with their occupational or 
private pension arrangement. TPAS is an executive non-departmental 
public body, sponsored by the Department for Work and Pensions. 

 

Transfer Value 

A transfer value is a cash sum representing the value of a member’s 
pension rights.  

 

Transferred Service 

Any pension that members have transferred into the LGPS from a previous 
pension arrangement that now counts towards their LGPS membership. 

 

U 

 

UK Stewardship Code 

A code first published by the FRC in 2010 to enhance the quality of 
engagement between asset managers and companies in the UK. Its 
principal aim is to make asset managers more active and engaged in 
corporate governance matters in the interests of their beneficiaries. The 
Code was revised in 2020. 

 

Unrealised gains/losses 

The increase or decrease in the market value of investments held by the 
fund since the date of their purchase. 

 

Author(s) 

Paul Cooper    Tel:  03000 269798 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Local Pension Board held in Committee Room 1A/1B, County 
Hall, Durham on Thursday 15 June 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 
Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Stoker and L Oliver 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Hopgood, N 
Hancock, and W Pattison. 
 
In the absence of the Chair, it was agreed that L Oliver Chair the meeting. 
 

L Oliver in the Chair 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes from the meeting held 16 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Observations from Pension Fund Committee  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS), Paul Cooper, noted no Members of the 
Board had attended Pension Fund Committee earlier in the day.  He noted 
that when the Board last met, attendance of Councillors at Pension Fund 
Committee had been noted as lower than usual by a Member of the Board.  
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) explained that information regarding 
Councillor attendances over the last two years had been fed back to each of 
the council’s Groups Leaders, as previously requested by Board members, 
so they could take attendances into account when looking at allocation of 
Members to Committee at Annual Council, 24 May 2023. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3



The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that most significant decision at 
Committee had been in relation to Global Real Estate, in line with the 
Investment Strategy, explaining the intention to transition the mandate from 
CBRE’s management to BCPP pooling arrangement, who are supported by 
the Townsend Group - providing specialist real estate support.  He noted that 
Members of the Committee had received training on Real Estate prior to the 
Committee making a decision, and it was added that BCPP Real Estate 
specialists had attended Committee three times in advance of the decision to 
speak to Members, giving them the opportunity to provide input and 
challenge, and ask any questions of the BCPP Team.   
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) also noted that the Committee had received 
reports relating to the Committee’s Terms of Reference, as well as regular 
update reports, including in respect of Regulatory matters. 
 
The Chair asked as regards the downturn in town centres in terms of 
occupancy rates within retail units and asked if this would impact upon the 
Real Estate portfolio.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted whilst there may 
be some exposure, it would be expected that the Fund’s Asset Managers 
would look at more resilient properties and ensure appropriate diversification.  
He added that BCPP were looking at key areas and would underweight or 
avoid sectors where there was more supply than demand.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 

5 Regulatory Update  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided details on developments in matters that were both Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific, as well as providing an 
update on non-LGPS specific matters of interest (for copy see file of 
Minutes).   
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the key changes were set out at 
Appendix 3 to the report, noting that in relation to the Taskforce on 
Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD), with expected implementation 
from 2024 and first reporting in late 2025.  It was noted that the Fire Brigade 
Union had been granted permission to appeal High Court judgement on Cost 
Control Mechanism.  It was added that the issues as a result of the McCloud 
judgement the matter were still ongoing, with consultation being held on the 
detail of the required changes.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the 
some of the issues related to aggregation and Teachers.  He noted that 
further information would be brought back to both the Committee and Board. 

Page 22



In respect of the LGPS and Sharia Law, it was explained that evidence was 
being sought on LGPS compliance with Sharia, noting some Muslims may 
leave the LGPS if they felt it was not in line with Sharia Law.  He noted that 
the Scheme Advisory Board were working with a Sharia Scholar to determine 
whether the LGPS was compatible with Sharia Law.   
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that in relation to scams and similar 
issues, there had been a major data breach at Capita, a third-party 
administrator, with the Committee having reviewed cyber security as part of 
the Fund’s Risk Register.  He noted that a pause had been placed on any 
transfers to Capita, with a process to write to individuals to double check that 
they wished to proceed with the exchange of any data.  It was added that the 
Fund would consider a cyber-security scorecard produced by the Fund 
Actuary, AON.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted changes to pension 
taxation, with confirmation of changes to Annual Allowance and Lifetime 
Allowance, with affected scheme members to be informed over the summer. 
 
The Chair asked as regards the Sharia Law issue and whether staff legally 
had to be included within a pensions scheme.  The Head of Pensions 
(LGPS) noted that employers had a legal obligation to enrol employees into a 
scheme, however, the employee could then opt out should they wish to do 
so. He added that when looking at the numbers and geography of where 
disproportionate numbers of LGPS members were opting out, there was 
evidence that this was in Muslim communities.  The Chair asked whether the 
Sharia Scholar would be providing details of a scheme that would be 
compatible with Sharia.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) explained that LGPS 
Regulations at Local Authorities were set by the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and therefore it would be for the 
Ministry to determine any actions, following a response from the Scholar. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 

6 Pension Administration Report  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
regarding the Fund’s pension administration and service provision to 
members, as well as providing an update on Key Performance information 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the Pensions Team Leader, Ashleigh 
Phillips would update the Board on a few issues, including AVCs (Additional 
Voluntary Contributions), noting previous service-standards issues in relation 
to the provider, Prudential.   

Page 23



He added that there was not an issue in terms of scheme members’ money 
invested, rather issues had been from a customer services perspective. 
 
The Pension Team Leader noted that in respect of AVCs, the performance 
had improved significantly since last year and was now operating in line with 
the terms of the Service Level Agreement.  She added that
[...]
ption to scheme members and therefore, should the Board 
agree in principle, new arrangements could be reflected in the next review of 
the Fund’s Communications Policy. The Chair asked as regards the process 
to sign up for the portal.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted it could be 
accessed from the Council’s website, and a message could be placed on e-
mails to redirect people to the portal.  The Pensions Team Manager added 
that another advantage of users accessing and submitting queries via the 
portal was from a records management perspective, with all queries in the 
portal being “attached” to that Pensioner’s record and stored securely, rather 
than within an e-mail inbox.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted and agreed for the next review of the 
Communications Policy to formalise the revised arrangements. 
 
 

10 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting would be held on 14 September 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 

Page 26



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Local Pension Board held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 14 September 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 
Members of the Committee: 

Councillor A Hopgood and N Hancock 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  L Oliver, W Pattison 
and D Stoker. 
 
In the absence of the Chair, it was agreed that Councillor A Hopgood would 
Chair the meeting. 
 

Councillor A Hopgood in the Chair 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 June 2023  
 
As no one was present from the last meeting to confirm the accuracy of the 
minutes, the minutes from the meeting held 15 June would be tabled for 
consideration at the next meeting of the Board. 
 
 

4 Local Pension Board Membership - Verbal Update  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS), Paul Cooper, noted the context in terms of 
the issues previously raised as regards Board Membership, and recruitment 
that had cul
[...]
as regards the issue with 
Audit Committee, however, it was good to note the Council was one of the 
three Local Authorities within the North-East had met deadlines. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



5 Observations and Feedback from Pension Fund Committee  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted no Members of the Board had attended 
Pension Fund Committee earlier in the day.   
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that, on one of the few occasions since 
asset pooling, there had been no asset management or decisions made 
regards pooling.  He added that the pooling process was almost at the end of 
he first stage, in terms of all liquid assets having been pooled, and with 
property nearing pooling.  He added that after property was pooled, the focus 
would change to other issues such as responsible investment, climate 
change and further enhancing training plans.  He noted the most significant 
issue discussed at Committee had been the LGPS Consultation, as tabled 
later within the Board agenda. 
 
The Chair asked as regards the implications of the decline of ‘the High 
Street’ as a shopping and office destination on investment opportunities.  The 
Head of Pensions (LGPS) explained that the issue had been discussed by 
the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting in June and noted that 
property opportunities may exist in other areas reflecting changes in the 
economy, such as logistical hubs. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 

6 Local Pension Board Training - Verbal Update  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the issue had been touched upon when 
speaking as regards recruitment to the Board and had been an issue that the 
Board had supported at its June meeting, with training to mirror that for the 
Pension Fund Committee Members.  He noted that there was an online 
system, similar to the Council’s Durham Learning and Development System, 
called LOLA (LGPS Online Learning Academy).  He noted that the system 
was considered the ‘gold standard’ for such training and noted that the 
Pension Fund Committee had agreed at its meeting earlier to proceed to sign 
up to the LOLA system.  He added that it was a condition for Local Pension 
Board Members to undertake and demonstrate continued learning as part of 
their role on as Board Members.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that 
the LOLA system enabled bite-sized learning, with reasonable timescales 
being able to be set for completion by Members.  He explained an additional 
benefit was that the clear training record would prove useful in terms of proof 
of training completed as part of the Governance Compliance Statement 
within the Annual Accounts process. 
 

Page 29



RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That the verbal update be noted 
(ii) That the LOLA System be used for training of Local Pension Board 

Members. 
 
 

7 Pension Administration Report  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
regarding the Fund’s pension administration and service provision to 
members, as well as providing an update on Key Performance information 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that performance remained very good 
and noted that, as was best practise, the performance was shared with the 
Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) and the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC).  He explained the annual statements to 
scheme members were issued on time, by 31 August 2023, with the majority 
being issued online which amounted to a carbon saving of around 50 tonnes 
of CO2.  He explained that there would be challenges over the next year or 
two following the McCloud judgement, adding draft regulations having been 
issued.  He explained that work was ongoing with the Council’s software 
supplier and reminded the Board of the Regulator’s requirement to issue 
accurate annual statements, with any adjustments as a result of McCloud 
required to be made and statements issued within deadlines. 
 
N Hancock explained he had a number of people contact him, through 
Unison, noting they had been unable to access their annual statements.  He 
asked if someone had not logged on for a while, whether there was a 
requirement to reset a password.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that it 
was not impossible that a wrong password being used would ‘lock out’ the 
system, however, there was an option to request a new password.  He noted 
the Team’s available support and an inbox specifically for those queries.  N 
Hancock noted many of the queries were from schools and suggested it may 
be an issue linked to the extranet.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted he 
would speak to ICT as regards any issues and noted that should there be 
any queries to pass them on to him and the Team. 
 
The Chair noted that the letter accompanying the annual statement was very 
friendly and very clear and thanked the Team for their work in that regard. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
  

Page 30



8 Regulatory Update  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided details on developments in matters that were both Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific, as well as providing an 
update on non-LGPS specific matters of interest (for copy see file of 
Minutes).   
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the key changes were set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report.  He reminded the Board that in terms of ‘local 
investment’ the Government were referring to UK investment.  He reiterated 
that the McCloud judgement came into force from 1 October 2023, 
summarising that checks would be required to ensure no one would miss out 
in terms of the changes from final salary to career average for their pension.  
He noted that further guidance was expected in terms of prioritisation and the 
work would be a challenge, especially in terms of teachers’ excess service. 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the Annual Re
[...]
funding levels were up, and the Report on the actuarial valuation for 
Durham at 31 March 2022.  He noted that Durham had improved its position, 
having been 81 percent in the recent past, to now being 98 percent funded 
currently.  He noted that the conflict in Ukraine and subsequent inflation had 
impacted funding levels, and that an area for future focus within both Pension 
Fund Committee and Local Pension Board agendas would be climate risk. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 
 
 

 

Page 33



12 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting would be held on 7 December 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
 

13 Any Other Business  
 
N Hancock asked as regards any representations in terms of aggregations 
and timescales.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted he had, and as it had 
issues in terms of McCloud too, it would be considered as part of the 
McCloud project.    
 
 

Page 34



 
 
 

Durham County Council 
Pension Fund 

 

 

Debt Management and 
Write-Off Policy 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Introduction  
 
Durham County Council, in its role as Administering Authority to the Durham County 
Council Pension Fund is committed to providing a quality service to its customers in 
the most efficient and cost-effective way. A key aspect of this is the arrangements it 
has in place to manage the invoicing, collection and recovery of money owed to the 
Pension Fund. 
 
Purpose 
 
The purpose of this policy is to ensure compliance with regulatory and legislative 
requirements and to provide assurance to the Fund’s Stakeholders that it has 
effective processes in place to aid the management of debt and provide a framework 
by which debt recovery processes will operate.  It aims to:  

• Provide assurance that the Fund manages debtors in a cost-effective manner 
and conducts fair recovery practises. 

• Ensure that fair and equal consideration is given to individual circumstances 
and their ability to pay; to enable identification of those who will not pay, rather 
[...]
es and management in the 
pensions industry and wider global economy. 

7 Disclosures and reporting 

TransparencyBorder to Coast is transparent with regard to its RI activities and keeps beneficiaries 
and stakeholders informed is one of our key organisational values. We disclose our RI activity on 

Page 91

https://www.bordertocoast.org.uk/?dlm_download_category=voting-activity


12 

INTERNAL 

our website, publishing quarterly stewardship and voting reports, annual RI & Stewardship reports 
and our TCFD report. We are committed to improving transparency and reporting in relation to 
our RI activities, which include climate change related activities.  
 
We will keep our Partner Funds and our stakeholders informed on our progress of implementing 
the Climate Change Policy and Net Zero commitment, as well as our exposure to the risks and 
opportunities of climate change. This will includes: 
 

• Reviewing annually how we are implementing this policy with findings reported to our Board 
and Partner Funds. Rreport in line with the TCFD recommendations on an annual basis, 
including reporting on the actions undertaken with regards to implementation of this policy 
and progress against our Net Zero commitment.  

• We will disclose our voting activity and report on engagement and RI activities, including 
climate change, to the Partner Funds quarterly and in our annual RI & Stewardship report. 

• Disclose climate metrics and targets that help to analyse the overall exposure of our portfolios 
to the risks and opportunities presented by climate mitigation and adaption.  

 

Page 92



 

             

       

 Local Pension Board 

7 December 2023 

Regulatory Update 

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report briefs the Local Pension Board on developments in 
matters that are both Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
specific, as well as providing an update on non-LGPS specific 
matters which are of in
[...]
e 157

https://www.lgpsmember.org/contact-your-fund


The McCloud judgment and your LGPS pension  8

Key dates

2015 2016 2023 2024 202520132012 2014 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

1 April 2012 

Members in the LGPS 
before this date 
may be in scope of 
protection

1 April 2014

The LGPS changes 
from a final salary 
scheme to a career 
average scheme

1 April 2014 to 31 March 2022

The remedy period, during which underpin protection may apply 
for qualifying members

2022

1 April 2022

The underpin protection 
ends, and all LGPS members 
build up their pension on a 
career average basis without 
underpin protection

1 October 2023

The LGPS McCloud 
remedy regulations 
become law. Qualifying 
members’ pensions will 
be reviewed from this 
date onwards

31 August 2025 

Annual benefit statements issued by this 
date will include information about underpin 
protection for all qualifying members

P
age 158



 

             

        

 Local Pension Board 

7 December 2023 

 Pension Administration Report 

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report briefs the Board on the Fund’s pension administration and 
service provision to members, as well as providing an update on key 
performance information.  

Executive summary 

2 Pension administration services have been provided to members 
uninterrupted since lockdown and the extension of working from 
home. Communication with members has continued through the 
provision of the Fund’s Telephone and Online Services. To date, 
20,466 scheme members have registered for the Fund’s online portal.  

3 In the second quarter of 2023/24, 271 retirement cases were 
processed with 99.26% of those retirees receiving a statement within 
10 days of the team receiving the necessary information. This report 
seeks to provide the Board an overview of pension administration 
performance. 

Recommendation(s) 

4 The Board is asked to note the report. 

  

 

Page 159

Agenda Item 9



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Local Pension Board held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 7 December 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

W Pattison (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillor A Hopgood and L Oliver 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from N Hancock and Councillor 
D Stoker. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

3 The Minutes of the Meetings held on 15 June 2023 and 14 
September 2023  
 
The minutes from the meetings held 15 June 2023 and 14 September 2023 
were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Observations and Feedback from Pension Fund Committee  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted no Members of the Board had attended 
Pension Fund Committee earlier in the day.   
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that Members of the board were 
entitled to come along to the Pension Fund Committee meetings to observe 
and provide feedback at the standing agenda item.  He added he could also 
provide feedback to the Committee should the Board wish.  He noted the 
most significant issues discussed at Committee had been the Accounts and 
External Audit opinion, BCPP Responsible Investment (RI) Policy updates, 
including on climate change and voting.   



He noted regulatory updates on several issues, the main ones being GMP 
rectification and Government’s LGPS Consultation, with an update for the 
Board at a later item.  He added that the Pension Fund Committee received 
an update in close session from the Chief Executive of BCPP in relation to 
the future of BCCP post pooling, noting a special conference in July 2024. 
 
Councillor A Hopgood asked as regards ethical investment.  The Head of 
Pensions (LGPS) noted that was within the RI policy and would increasing be 
more important.  He noted that for changes to those policies, all of the 11 
Partner Funds would need to agree them, noting the Durham Pension Fund 
Committee had agreed the changes, with some input and challenge. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information given be noted 
 
 

5 Local Pension Board Training - Verbal Update  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the issue had been referred to at 
previous meetings of the Board and explained that a report would go to 
Pension Fund Committee in March 2024 in respect of codifying the already 
comprehensive training undertaken.  He reminded the Board that it would be 
mandatory and would help to strengthen governance arrangements.  He 
noted that would bring the Committee in line with the Board, where there was 
a requirement for training.  He noted that training for the Board would be 
updated to mirror that of the Committee. 
 
Councillor A Hopgood noted she felt that this was a sensible update, bringing 
the Committee in line with the Board. 
 
L Oliver noted that in the past, with the ‘Superannuation Committee’, the 
Councillors had to only invest ‘as a man on the street would’.  He asked how 
different the requirements were now, and were there any proscribed areas, 
such as in the 1980s where there had been no investment in South Africa as 
a consequence of apartheid.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that 
Pension Fund Committee Members would receive overarching training, with 
specific training relating to upcoming investment decisions as and when 
required.  He noted that the Committee received professional advice at the 
meetings from BCPP and the Independent Advisors, as well as from himself 
and the Council’s s151 Officer, P Darby.  L Oliver asked if the Durham 
Pension Fund Committee adopted this training policy, would the other 10 
Partner Funds be required.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the 
other Funds would have their own approach to training, however, the ‘one 
fund, one vote’ principle was fundamental to the pooling arrangements 
through BCPP, though best practice was shared between the Funds. 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 

6 Pension Fund Debt Management  
 
The Board noted the Committee had received a report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources on the Pension Fund - Debt Management and Write-
off Policy.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) gave an overview of the Fund’s 
Debt Management and Write-off Policy and provided a summary of its key 
features.  He noted that the majority of instances of Pension Fund Debt 
occurred following the death of a scheme member and explained as regards 
a sensitive approach in terms of a £250 write-off and requirements in terms 
of HMRC and tax charges on debt over £250 or for a period after six months 
following a scheme member’s demise. 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) explained that the Committee had felt the felt 
the approach suggested was sensible and sensitive and agreed the Policy.  
He noted Internal Audit would look at the Policy and report to the Committee, 
with the Policy also to be presented annually to the Board for their 
comments. 
 
The Chair asked what he average write-off.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) 
note that £250 was greater than the average and should be sufficient to allow 
for resolution in a timely fashion.  Councillor A Hopgood asked if Government 
were likely to change the £250 threshold, as a consequence of inflation, 
increases in national minimum wage and so on.  The Head of Pensions 
(LGPS) noted the level was felt to be sufficient at the moment, however, if 
HMRC were to raise their level then it would be revisited. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7 Responsible Investment Policy  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
regarding BCPP’s Responsible Investment (RI) Policy (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the BCPP RI Policy was updated 
annually and looked at by all 11 Partner Funds. 
 



He explained that the main responsibilities of the Pension Funds were to be 
able to pay their pensioners and to maintain stable contributions for their 
scheme members and therefore the was a need for a balance as regard 
responsible investment and that fiduciary duty.  It was noted that noted there 
was a RI Policy, Corporate Governance and Voting Guidelines and Climate 
Change Policy and the Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted examples of how the 
RI Policy was used in action, in terms of voting at company AGMs.  He 
added that there had been updates to the exclusions in respect of 
investments in thermal coal and oil sands, thermal coal generation and 
controversial weapons. 
 
The Chair asked as regards where BCPP had voted against companies at 
AGMs.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the had been 23 votes against 
and that many had been pre-declared, which resulted in some press 
coverage and added weight to the concerns being raised. 
 
Councillor A Hopgood noted the balance in terms of ethical investments and 
returns to be able to pay pensioners.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted 
that balance, and where there could be opportunities in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8 Regulatory Update  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided details on developments in matters that were both Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific, as well as providing an 
update on non-LGPS specific matters of interest (for copy see file of 
Minutes).   
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the main two issues were those of GMP 
Rectification and Government’s LGPS Consultation.  In respect of GMP 
Rectification, he noted the progress made with around 550 pensions 
impacted out of around 22,000, with around 83 percent of those 550 having a 
change of £10 or less.  He noted a GMP helpline had been established, 
however, there had been few callers, with communications to pensioners in 
advance being very good.  He noted the hard work of the staff involved.  
Councillor A Hopgood noted that it was an excellent example of getting 
communication right and added her thanks to the team for their work. 
 
 
 



The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the ongoing LGPS Consultation, 
reminding the Board of the Government’s ambition for all Pension Funds to 
be pooled by 31 March 2025.  He noted while Durham had already pooled, 
the deadline was looking tight for some other Funds.  He noted the general 
direction from Government was for fewer pools of a larger scale.  He added 
that therefore there would be work in future by BCPP to look at options, 
though any changes would need to be agreed by all 11 Partner Funds. 
 
Councillor A Hopgood asked if any change in Government would impact 
upon the direction.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that there was 
cross-party support for the changes, with the Shadow Chancellor, Rachel 
Reeves MP having supported further and faster changes. 
 
L Oliver asked if Durham, though BCPP invite other Funds or Pools to join.  
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted there would be conversations in terms 
of looking at any suitable Funds, in terms of size, geography and so on.  He 
reiterated that the progress Durham had made in terms of pooling meant that 
it was ready for the March 2025 deadline. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9 Pension Administration Report  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
regarding the Fund’s pension administration and service provision to 
members, as well as providing an update on Key Performance information 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) gave an update in terms of McCloud, the 
Pensions Dashboard and development of a new Employer’s Portal.  He 
noted the Employer’s Portal replicated the portal previously created for 
pensioners, but for employers.  He noted some pilot employers, with roll out 
to follow any necessary changes.  In respect of the Government’s Pensions 
Dashboard, it was noted that data quality was of great importance.  He noted 
that the Pensions Dashboard would only provide a snapshot, whereas the 
DCC Pensions Portal was dynamic, and pensioners were able to put in 
bespoke questions to the team. 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that in respect of McCloud, the team 
had carried out all the necessary checks on calculations, with very few 
beneficiaries as a result.  He noted the appendix to the report contained 
performance information, showing consistent strong performance. 
 



The Chair asked as the size of the team.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) 
noted the team consisted of 24 full-time equivalent posts, with a healthy 
turnover of staff, with a relatively young team.  He noted the apprenticeships 
offered through the Council had provided a good opportunity for the team to 
‘grow its own’ new staff.  L Oliver asked if the cost of the team was met by 
the Fund.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the cost was charged to 
the Pension Fund, with recharges in place where the Council’s finance and 
legal services were used. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

10 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts - Verbal Update  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) gave an update in respect of the Pension 
Fund Annual Report and Accounts.  The Board noted that the Statement of 
Accounts was signed off in November, with Durham being one of only five 
Local Authorities to have their accounts signed off at this point.  It was noted 
that there had been two recommendations from External Audit, both of which 
had been taken on board, with a working group having been set up with 
BCPP to address the issue.  He noted that External Audit had noted the 
issues highlighted were not material. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 

11 Date of Next Meeting - 14 March 2024  
 
The next meeting would be held on 14 March 2024 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 


